
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Democracy and Standards Committee 
A meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee will be held at the 

The Guildhall, St Giles Street, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Thursday 25 
January 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
Agenda 

 .  
1.  Appointment of Chair of the Democracy and Standards Committee  

 
 
2.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 
 
3.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
4.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th November 2023. 
 

 
5.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
6.  Statistics - Code of Conduct Arrangements Annual Review (Pages 11 - 22) 

To provide an update on the number of complaints received and dealt with, in respect 
of the Code of Member Conduct 
 

 
7.  Councillor Development Programme 2023 -2025 - Progress report (Pages 23 - 

32) 
To provide an update on member training for the Committee’s information and seeks 
support for the classification and requirements in relation to the member training 
programme 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



8.  West Northamptonshire Community Governance Review: Update (Pages 33 - 38) 
To provide an update on the Community Governance Review 
 

 
9.  Updates to the Constitution (Pages 39 - 42) 

  
 

 
10.  Appointment of Independent Persons (Pages 43 - 46) 

 
 
11.  Appointment of non-elected Co-opted Members of the Audit and Governance 

Committee (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

 
12.  Committee Work Programme 2024/2025 (Pages 51 - 56) 

To consider and approve the Committee Work Programme for 2024/2025.  
 

 
13.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
14.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
[...]
rest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Tracy Tiff / Marina Watkins, 
Democratic Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01604 837408 / 01327 302236 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

West Northamptonshire Council 
The Guildhall 
St Giles Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1DE 
 
 

Page 4



 

  

 
Democracy and Standards Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee held at The 
Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 15 November 
2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Suresh Patel (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Nigel Hinch 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 
 
Officers: 
Cath Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic 
Stuart Timmis, Executive Director Place & Economy 
Sarah Hall, Deputy Director Law and Governance 
Paul Hanson - Head of Democratic and Elections 
Nicki Agalamanyi, Head of Legal (Corporate) 
Mark West, Electoral Services Manager 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Marina Watkins, Committee Officer 
Quentin Loeber La’ Grue, Democratic & Elections Trainee 
 
 
 

99. Declarations of Interest  
 

None advised. 
  
 

100. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the Democracy and Standards Committee held on 12th 
September 2023 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
  
 

101. Chair's Announcements  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Democracy and Standards Committee - 15 November 2023 
 

None advised. 
 

102. Proposed amendments to the Constitution  
 
The Head of Democratic and Elections presented the report and outlined the 
proposed changes, which included updates to the financial procedure rules and 
alterations to address the secondment of the Executive Director Corporate to 
Children’s Services. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Democracy and Standards Committee: 
  
a) Noted and approved the recommendations to Council relating to updates to the 
Constitution as set out in Section 5 of the report; and 
b) Delegated to the Monitoring Officer the power to make these amendments and any 
consequential amendments that may be necessary. 
  
 

103. Changes to Planning Committees - Six Month Review  
 

The Head of Democratic and Elections outlined the report, which detailed the changes 
made to the Planning Committees earlier in the year. Members were asked to indicate the 
information and timescales required to carry out a review of the new structure. 
  
Councillor Phil Bignell, Chair of Strategic Planning addressed the Committee and asked 
that the Chairs of the Planning Committees be included in the review. Consideration 
should be given to Call ins and whether they were successful or not. Evidence should be 
gathered on the number of speakers at meetings as an indicator of public engagement, 
and whether the 6pm start times were appropriate. 
  
The Executive Director advised that a commitment had been made to return to the 
Committee to review the new Planning Committee arrangements. Members could indicate 
the statistics required and an appropriate time scale. 
  
The Committee considered that the following points should be taken into account: 
  

          It is currently too premature to take a decision. Further data is required 
          Call-
[...]
ate session where appropriate 
          The timeframe of the investigation would be discussed and agreed with the 

Investigating Officer 
  
Councillor Phil Bignell addressed the Committee and considered the proposed 
changes to be beneficial, particularly the arranging of a pre-hearing and the provision 
of an end date for the process. Naming contacts to provide advice and well-being 
support was very positive.  
Councillor Bignell considered that the Monitoring Officer presiding at the Hearing 
should have no knowledge of the case. The Monitoring Officer advised that she was 
not involved in the details of the case but was present to apply process. The 
Independent Investigator was enlisted to look into the detail of the complaint.   
  
Councillors welcomed the changes. It was suggested that the new process should be 
communicated to the parish councils. 
  
With regards to criminal matters being referred to the Police, the Monitoring Officer 
advised that the vast majority of issues would be very minor in nature, with the Police 
unlikely to investigate.  e.g. the failure to register an interest.  
  

RESOLVED: 
  

Page 7



Democracy and Standards Committee - 15 November 2023 
 

That the Democracy and Standards Committee approved the amendments to the revised 
draft Arrangements at Appendix 2 and referred them to full Council for approval. 

  
 

105. Community Governance Review - Update  
 

The Head of Democratic and Elections outlined the report which provided an update on 
the Community Governance Review. 
  
Consultation was due to commence shortly, with an online questionnaire to be produced. 
There would be engagement with ward councillors for any areas under review. Work had 
been ongoing with NCALC (Northamptonshire County Association of Local Councils) to 
run an on line briefing for affected areas.  
Councillors were encouraged to discuss the review with their parish councils and 
residents. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  

That the Democracy and Standards Committee agreed the Consultation Plan for the 
community governance review of parishes in West Northamptonshire, as set out at 
Appendix 1 of the report 
 

106. Election Fees and Charges  
 
The Electoral Services Manager outlined the report, which proposed to update the 
fees for election staff and to ensure that the fees were aligned to the limits set by the 
Department for Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLHUC). 
  
The Elections team had met colleagues from North Northamptonshire Council in 
order to match the fees proposed across both authorities. This had been accepted by 
North Northamptonshire councillors. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Democracy and Standards Committee approved all the changes to the fees 
and charges within the Scale of Fees at Appendix B to the report. 
  
 

107. Review of Committee Work Programme  
 

Consideration was given to the Democracy and Standards Committee Work Programme.   
  
The Deputy Democratic Services Manager advised of two items requested by Councillor 
Nigel Hinch: 
  

          ‘Is there a reason why the declaration councillors complete, and sign is not simply 
uploaded in the format submitted without the need for it to be transcribed by 
Democratic service which could and has led to errors occurring.’   
  

Page 8



Democracy and Standards Committee - 15 November 2023 
 

The Monitoring Officer advised that this could be done, but would require a new form 
each time a change was made. The majority of Councillors were content to send an 
email detailing the change, which was then made to the forms. It was noted that the 
errors had been identified and corrected. 

  
          ‘I also recall a discussion regarding increasing the value for report of gifts 

received from £10 to a higher figure.’ 
  
The Monitoring Officer was content to increase the value of reporting of gifts 
received to £25. Human Resources (HR) would be contacted to ensure 
consistency across officers and councillors. 
It was noted that the offer of a gift should be reported, even if that gift is declined.  
  

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee Work Programme is noted. 

  
 

108. Urgent Business  
 

None advised. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Item no:

` 
                                  

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

DEMOCRACY AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

25 January 2024 
 

 
Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

 MO   
 
 

  
Catherine Whitehead 
 

   
 

Deputy MO Sarah Hall  
S151   Martin Henry     
Communications 
Lead/Head of 
Communications 

Becky Hutson   

 
List of Appendices 
 
 None. 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The report provides detailed statistics for the Committee’s information in relation to Member Code 

of Conduct complaints dealt with under the Member Complaints Procedure (the “Arrangements”).  
 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1  This report provides the Committee with a precis of each completed complaint and any 

outstanding complaints of alleged breaches of the West Northamptonshire Council (‘WNC’) Code 
of Conduct or of Parish or Town Codes of Conduct, since the complaints statistics were last 
reported to the Committee at its meeting on 12 September 2023.  Any complaints that were 
reported to the September 2023 meeting that are still live have been included within the 
information detailed at paragraph 4.1 below. Since the September 2023 meeting of this 
Committee, Officers have worked on the complaints. The majority of the complaints that were 
live in January 2023 are now closed as detailed in paragraph 4.1 below. 

 
2.2 Having oversight of this information in relation to Code of Conduct complaints is part of the  

Committee’s duty to discharge standards functions by promoting and maintaining high standards 
of conduct within WNC and Town and Parish Councils within the area of West Northamptonshire. 

 
 
 

Report Title 
 

STATISTICS  - CODE OF CONDUCT ARRANGEMENTS  - 
UPDATE 

Report Author Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager,  
tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 

 
3         Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Democracy and Standards Committee notes the statistics in relation 

to the number of complaints received and dealt with, in respect of the WNC Members’ Code of 
Conduct and of Codes of Conduct adopted by Town and Parish councils within West 
Northamptonshire.   

 
3.2 Reason for Recommendation 

 
The Committee is recommended to receive the statistical data to: 

 
a)  enable it to carry out its Standards responsibilities effectively; and  
 
b) to enable it to identify whether there are any patterns or common themes in the type of 

complaints received and to consider whether all Members would benefit from training on 
any matter relating to Member conduct to enable them to fulfil their public functions 
effectively.     

 
 

4 Report Background 
 
4.1 WNC’s Constitution specifies that one of the purposes of the Democracy and Standards 

Committee is, “to oversee and develop the Council’s Code of Conduct and the overall standards 
of conduct for Council Members, co-opted Members, and Parish and Town Councillors of West 
Northamptonshire.”   Therefore, statistical data in relation to complaints received and dealt with 
is provided to inform this role of the Committee. 
 
Complaints – Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

4.2 The adopted arrangements for dealing with allegations of breach of the WNC Members’ Code of 
Conduct and of Codes of Conduct adopted by Town/Parish Councils provides for an initial 
filtering process by the Monitoring Officer and in consultation with one of the Independent 
Persons to decide whether: -  

 
• There is no breach of the Code, and no further action should be taken; or  
• There is a potential breach of the Code and informal resolution is appropriate, to
[...]
the Councillor meeting diary and topics added 
to these as requests are received. There has been a full Member briefing programme this year 
will be offered to Members during the year which has been well attended.  Further details are 
contained within section 4 of this report. 
 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Democracy and Standards Committee: 
 

a) Notes and provides comment on the further progress undertaken on  the Councillor Training 
Programme for 2023/24 and takes into consideration feedback received regarding the 
delivery and training providers of key Councillor Development sessions.  
 

b)  Approves the delivery of future Councillor Development sessions by internal Officers, different 
external training providers or a mix of both.    

 
c) Considers other potential opportunities to deliver and promote learning and development 

opportunities for Councillors. 
 

d) Confirms that training for  all Members of the Democracy and Standards Committee on the 
process for Hearing sub-Committees is scheduled and delivered by the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 

3.2 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.2.1 The recommendations are intended to: 
 

a)  Enable the Committee to receive a progress report regarding the Councillor development 
programme, noting feedback received, and provide Councillors with an opportunity to suggest 
further training requirements that they feel are required. 

 
b) Enable the Committee to consider the various opportunities available to promote learning and 

development for Councillors. 
 

c) Ensure all Members of the Democracy and Standards Committee are training on the process 
for Hearing sub-Committees. 

 
 
 
 Page 24



 
 

 
 
 

4. Report Background 
 
Councillor Development 
 
4.1 The Standards responsibilities of the Committee includes advising, training, or arranging training 

for Councillors and co-opted Members of the Council, Parish and Town Councils on matters 
relating to the Councillor Code of Condu
[...]
Paul Hanson,  Head of Democratic and Elections 
paul.hanson@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8

mailto:paul.hanson@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 

a) Notes the update on the Community Governance Review of parishes in West 
Northamptonshire and endorses the proposed decision making process to be followed 
at the conclusion of the first stage of the formal consultation. 

 
3. Reason for Recommendations  

 
3.1 The CGR is undertaken within a statutory framework. The Council is required to consult and 

must take decisions at the conclusion of each phase of the consultation as to how to proceed.  
 

3.2 At the end of the first stage of the formal consultation, the Council must determine which 
proposals received during the consultation are viable and should be worked up into detailed 
proposals to proceed to the second stage of the consultation. The second stage may, depending 
on the nature of the proposals, involve consultation with individual households so care must be 
taken to ensure proposals consulted on during that stage are viable.  
 

3.3 Consulting on proposals that are impossible to deliver (such as changes to the Council’s external 
boundaries) or are not supported by any evidence is not likely to represent an effective use of 
the Council’s resources. Should the committee not take such decisions, it will be left of officers 
to decide on these matters. This will limit the opportunity for councillor input until the final 
review is presented to Council for a decision in September 2024.  
 

3.4 The intended outcome of the review is to ensure that community governance arrangements 
within West Northamptonshire are reflective of the identities and interests of communities and 
support efficient electoral processes. 
 

4. Report Background 
 
4.1 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (the Act) devolved powers to 

local authorities to review parish arrangements within their respective areas and agree 
changes. The Act cr
[...]
her West Northamptonshire Council or a Town or Parish Council within the Council’s area 
where they are the subject of an allegation.  

 
3         Recommendation 
 
3.1 That the Democracy and Standards Committee recommend to Council the re-appointment of the 

following Independent Persons for West Northamptonshire Council for a period of 4 years: 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Appointment of Independent Persons 

Report Author Sarah Hall, Deputy Director Law and Governance 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 
Peter Glover  
Alan Haynes  
John Peachey  
Tom Edwards 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 

3.2 Section 28(7) of the Localism Act 2011 states that every Local Authority must appoint at least 
one Independent Person. Given the size of West Northamptonshire Council and that the Council 
is responsible for considering all complaints received in respect of the 100 plus Town and Parish 
Councils within its area, the appointment of 4 persons is considered reasonable. This avoids 
potential conflict situations and ensures that the demand on any one Independent Persons is not 
overwhelming.  

 
4 Report Background 
 
 
4.1 In February 2021 West Northamptonshire Council Shadow Authority appointed five 

Independent Persons to support the Council in considering Code of Conduct complaints against 
elected Members. Whilst one of those individuals appointed no longer fulfils the role of 
Independent Person, the remaining four (those individuals proposed in this report) continue to 
work closely with the Monitoring Officer and her team in assessing complaints received.  
 

4.2 Following initial consideration of a complaint by the Monitoring Officer or her appointed Deputy, 
the Deputy Democratic Services Manager then contacts and seeks the views on the complaint 
received from an independent Person, which is then considered prior to a final decision being 
made on how the complaint should proceed. This process works well and Independent Persons 
are rotated to ensure a fair dist
[...]
constitution is made up of solely 
elected Members.  
 

2.2 Following brief informal discussion at the Audit and Governance Committee around the benefits 
of adding co-opted Members to the Committee membership and with agreement from the 
Committee Chair, it is proposed, subject to consultation with the Audit and Governance Members, 
to amend the Constitution to add Co-opted Independent Members to the Committee membership.  

 
3         Recommendation 
 
3.1 That, subject to the outcome of the consultation with the Members of the Audit and Governance 

Committee, the Democracy and Standards Committee recommend to Council: 

Report Title 
 

Amendments to the Constitution – Appointment of non-
elected Co-opted Members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee 

Report Author Sarah Hall, Deputy Director Law and Governance 

Page 47

Agenda Item 11



 
 
3.1.1 Amendments to the Constitution to add two Co-opted Independent Members to the Membership 

of the Audit and Governance Committee with payment of an allowance matching those of the 
other Co-opted Independent Members of the Council of £500 per annum; and 
 

3.1.2 To delegate to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Audit and Governance 
Committee and the Head of Audit and Risk Management the arrangements for the selection of 
such members. This would include the preparation of a role profile, advertising the roles and 
convening a selection panel of Members supported by Officers to interview applicants, following 
which formal appointment would be referred back to Council.  

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 

3.2 To ensure compliance with CIPFA good practice and that the Committee has the appropriate 
level of technical expertise and support to comprehensively undertake its function. 
 

3.3 To progress with the selection and appointment of the Co-opted Independent Persons without 
delay.  
 

4 Report Background 
 
 
4.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) issu

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Democracy and Standards Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee held at The 
Guildhall, St Giles Street, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Thursday 25 January 2024 at 
6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
  
Councillor Andrew Kilbride (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Nigel Hinch 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Wendy Randall  
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 
Officers: 
 Cath Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic 
Sarah Hall, Deputy Director Law and Governance 
Paul Hanson - Head of Democratic and Elections 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Marina Watkins, Committee Officer 
Adrian Ward, Chief Internal Auditor (remote) 
 
 

109. Appointment of Chair of the Democracy and Standards Committee  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Nigel Hinch that Councillor Andrew Kilbride be 
appointed Chair of the Democracy and Standards Committee. The proposition was 
seconded by Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift. On being put to the Committee it was 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Councillor Andrew Kilbride be appointed Chair of the Democracy and Standards 
Committee. 
 

110. Declarations of Interest  
 



Democracy and Standards Committee - 25 January 2024 
 

Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift declared that as Chair of the Audit and Governance 
Committee she had an interest in item 11 regarding appointing co-opted members to 
the Committee. 
 

111. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the Democracy and Standards Committee held on 15th 
November 2023 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

112. Chair's Announcements  
 
None advised. 
 

113. Statistics - Code of Conduct Arrangements Annual Review  
 
The Deputy Democratic Services Manager outlined the report which provided 
detailed statistics in relation to the Member Code of Conduct complaints dealt with 
under the Member Complaints Procedure.  
  
In response to a question regarding the number of complaints regarding parish 
councils, the Monitoring Officer advised that complaints were assessed at an early 
stage to decide whether it was in the public interest to warrant the required work. 
There were a very large number of parish councils in the West Northants area so the 
number of complaints put in was not unexpected. Danny Moody of NCALC provided 
training with regards to bullying and respectful behaviour when necessary. 
  
The Deputy Director Law and Governance added that training had been provided for 
certain parish councils where a large number of complaints had been received, and 
such action had seen complaints reduce. A pragmatic approach was adopted and 
lots of unsubstantiated complaints were not progressed with after initial assessment. 
The number of complaints against parish councils was relatively small in comparison 
to the number of parish councils. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Democracy and Standards Committee: 
  
notes the statistics in relation to the number of complaints received and dealt with, in 
respect of the WNC Members’ Code of Conduct and of Codes of Conduct adopted by 
Town and Parish councils within West Northamptonshire.   
 

114. Councillor Development Programme 2023 -2025 - Progress report  
 
The Deputy Democratic Services Manager outlined the report, which detailed the 
progress on Councillor development. 



Democracy and Standards Committee - 25 January 2024 
 

Training had most recently concentrated on planning and overview and scrutiny. The 
views provided by Councillors regarding the external training provision had been 
somewhat negative.  
  
Councillor Harris suggested that training on the Local Plan, Local transport Plan, 
Carbon literacy and Net Zero would be useful. 
  
It was considered that all training whether externally or internally held can vary in 
quality.  
  
In response to questions, the Monitoring Officer advised that consideration could be 
given to claiming money back from external providers if the training did not meet the 
required standards.  
  
Councillor Harris suggested that a working group could be set up to shape the 
training and provide some direction. The Monitoring Officer advised that it was 
frustrating that some councillors would attend mandatory training for only 10 minutes 
– 30 minutes, and perhaps a working group could provide some judgement on such 
matters. Councillor Hinch suggested that there should be some short form of 
assessment at the end of mandatory sessions.  
The Committee agreed that a working group should be set up to provide direction 
with regards to member training the members to be Councillors Jonathan Harris, 
Andrew Kilbride and Wendy Randall. 
  
Standards Hearing training would be arranged for the Committee in due course. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Democracy and Standards Committee: 
  
a)         Notes the Training Programme for 2023/24 and takes into consideration 
feedback received regarding the delivery and training providers of key Councillor 
Development sessions.  
b)  Approves the delivery of future Councillor Development sessions by internal 
Officers, different external training providers or a mix of both.    
c)         Considers other potential opportunities to deliver and promote learning and 
development opportunities for Councillors. 
d)         Confirms that training for all Members of the Democracy and Standards 
Committee on the process for Hearing sub-Committees is scheduled and delivered 
by the Monitoring Officer. 
e)        that a working group should be set up to provide direction with regards to 
member training as and when needed, with the members to be Councillors Jonathan 
Harris, Andrew Kilbride and Wendy Randall. 
  
 

115. West Northamptonshire Community Governance Review: Update  
 
The Head of Democratic and Elections outlined the report which provided an update 
on the Community Governance Review which was currently in stage 1 consultation. 
The consultation will end on 31st January, with recommendations on proposed 



Democracy and Standards Committee - 25 January 2024 
 

changes being compiled before being submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee on 11th March. Recommendations would be split into 3 types:  
1) proposed changes not possible 
2) changes supported by consultation and deliverable and  
3) judgement of the Committee is required. 
  
The Council needed to take ownership of any proposals. Regard had to be paid to 
protected arrangements, where the Boundary Commission had put changes in within 
the last 5 years. The second stage of consultation would commence on 26th April. 
The Monitoring Officer advised that clear decisions would be required from the 
Democracy and Standards Committee on 11th March, as the timescales were very 
tight. 
  
Councillor Irving-Swift wished it to be noted that she had attended the training on 
CGR on 20th December and found it to be very useful and clear. 
  
In response to questions from Councillor Randall, the Head of Democratic and 
Elections advised that WNC could not unilaterally move wards and the Boundary 
Commission set the bar high for any requested changes in the first five years. 
Discussion would be held with Councillor Randall regarding Daventry Town Councils 
views outside of the meeting. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Democracy and Standards Committee notes the update on the Community 
Governance Review of parishes in West Northamptonshire and endorses the 
proposed decision making process to be followed at the conclusion of the first stage 
of the formal consultation. 
 

116. Updates to the Constitution  
 
The Head of Democratic and Elections outlined the report which outlined minor 
changes to the Constitution to reflect consistency. 
  
It was considered that the need to remain silent when councillors were speaking 
should apply to members of the public too. Such a requirement could be added to 
section relating to disorderly conduct. The issue would be brought back to a future 
meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Democracy and Standards Committee notes and approves the 
recommendations to Council relating to updates to the Constitution as set out in 
Section 5 of the report. 
 

117. Appointment of Independent Persons  
 
The Deputy Director Law and Governance outlined the report, which proposed the re-
appointment of Independent Persons (IPs) to assist in the consideration of Member 



Democracy and Standards Committee - 25 January 2024 
 

Code of Conduct complaints. The IPs dealt with around 40 complaints a year and 
were rotated to ensure a fair workload. The 2 x 4 year terms of office for co-opted 
members was in line with that recommended by CIPFA. 
  
The Committee considered that there should be a wider mix of IPs as it was noted 
that all four of the current role holders were male. For continuity and retention of 
experience it was suggested that the current IPs be re-appointed, with a role review 
and recruitment exercise carried out in the future to try to engage a wider variety of 
applicants. 
  
The Committee considered that it may be beneficial to stagger the end times of the 
IPs, with 2 continuing in post for 2 further years and 2 for 4 years. This would allow 
retention of experience but also a rotation in personnel.  
It was considered that the allowance be reviewed by the Independent Remuneration 
panel when it next meets. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Democracy and Standards Committee recommends to Council the re-
appointment of the following Independent Persons for west Northamptonshire 
Council, with 2 being appointed for a period of 2 years and 2 being appointed for a 
period of 4 years 
  
Peter Glover 
Alan Hayes 
John Peachey 
Tom Edwards 
 

118. Appointment of non-elected Co-opted Members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee  
 
The Deputy Director Law and Governance outlined the report, which proposed 
amendments to the constitution to add Co-opted Members to the Audit and 
Governance Committee in accordance with CIPFA recommendations. 
Adrian Ward, the Chief Internal Auditor joined the meeting remotely for this item. 
The Co-opted Members would have no voting rights but would be suitably 
experienced in the area of audit and governance. Councillor Irving-Swift, the Chair of 
the Audit and Governance Committee, advised that the Committee were in 
agreement with the proposal, and that the Executive Director of Finance and Chef 
Internal Auditor supported the plans. 
  
In response to a question regarding broadcasting meetings of the Audit and 
Governance Committee, the Monitoring Officer advised that she was reluctant to roll 
out webcasting to additional meetings until on-going technical problems were 
resolved.  
The new Co-opted roles would receive an allowance, which was not yet included in 
the Allowances Scheme. The Independent Renumeration panel would be contacted, 
and approval requested for the Co-optees to receive the same allowance for other 



Democracy and Standards Committee - 25 January 2024 
 

similar positions which was currently £500pa. A full review of the Allowances Scheme 
would be taking place next year. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That, subject to the outcome of the consultation with the Members of the Audit and 
Governance Committee, the Democracy and Standards Committee recommend to 
Council: 
i)          Amendments to the Constitution to add two Co-opted Independent Members 
to the Membership of the Audit and Governance Committee with payment of an 
allowance matching those of the other Co-opted Independent Members of the 
Council of £500 per annum; and 
  
ii)         To delegate to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Audit and Governance Committee and the Head of Audit and Risk Management the 
arrangements for the selection of such members. This would include the preparation 
of a role profile, advertising the roles and convening a selection panel of Members 
supported by Officers to interview applicants, following which formal appointment 
would be referred back to Council. 
 

119. Committee Work Programme 2024/2025  
 
Consideration was given to the Democracy and Standards Committee Work 
Programme 2024-25.  A revised draft was circulated at the meeting. 
  
Councillor Harris suggested an item be added to the work programme regarding a 
protocol on the use of Council footage for meetings. The Monitoring Officer advised 
that such a policy already existed. The law stated that individuals could record 
meetings. The most pragmatic outcome was the Council producing a public record of 
the meeting via YouTube. The policy could be shared and reviewed. The Head of 
Democratic and Elections advised that this was part of a wider issue, where 
councillors or any member of the public could make use of footage and it was very 
difficult to police. 
  
A point was raised regarding public consultations. The Monitoring Officer advised that 
public consultation was often quite regimented in how it was laid out, but should 
Councillors have an issue with a particular piece of consultation, she would look into 
the matter if requested. 
  
Councillor Haris queried why there were no Minutes of the Highways Oversight 
Group. The Monitoring Officer advised that the group was not a Task and Finish 
Group but an informal group set up by Cabinet and Place Scrutiny members. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee Work Programme is noted. 
 

120. Urgent Business  
 



Democracy and Standards Committee - 25 January 2024 
 

None advised. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.26 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


